
UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C 20548 

CIVIL. DIVISION 

c- 

. 
Mr. Leverett Edwards, Chairman 
Naflonal Medlatlon Board 
Washington, D. C. 20572 

Dear Mr. Edwards. 
I tf&2@ : 
We have eompleted a revlow of travel expenses of the , 

National Mediation Board (NMB), for the period July 1965 to 
May 1968, and of payrolls, travel expenses, and other flnan- 1 
clal transactions of the National Railroad AdJustment Board 
(NRABI for the period February 1, 1964, through December 31, 
1966. Our review was made pursuant to the Budget and 
Accounting Act, 1931 (31 U.S.C. 531, and the Accounting and ' 
Auditing Act of &950 131 U.S.C. 67). Our review consrsted 
of an examlnatlon of selected transactions and, to the extent 
deemed necessary, an evaluation of agency regulations, pro- 
cedures, and admlnlstratlon pertakng to these expenditures. 
The results of our review are presented below. 

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD 

In performlng our review of travel expenses, we examined 
travel allowances pald to certain employees of the NMB during 
the period July 1965 to May 1968 to determine whether the 
allowances being pald NMB employees were In accordance wrth I 

the requirements of the Standardized Government Travel 
Regulations (SGTR) and whether management controls In effect 
were adequate to insure proper admlnlstratlon of travel. 

During our revkew we noted overpayments of $1,441 result- 
ing prlmarzly from the use of personally owned automobiles on 
offlclal business as opposed to common carriers, and relmburse- 
ment for travel expenses Incurred for personal reasons, 



z We also noted man-hours valued at $1,795 whrch should properly have 
been charged to cmployecs' leave due to excess travel time Incurred in 
travel status for personal reasons. We discussed the deficlencles with 
members of your staff who revised the NYB's fiscal year 1967 travel orders 
to lncludc requzrements for Iollowmg the provlslons of the SGTX and to 
emphaszze improved travel practices. 

Subsequently, after allowmg a reasonable period of time for the re- 
vzsed lnstructlons to be Implemented, we revisited KPfB and inquired Into 
the efficacy of the actlon taken. We noted no addltlonal instances of 
these deflclencies. 

Other matters wh-Lch had not been resolved at the conclusion of our 
renew are dlscussed below. 

Changes m‘employees' offlclal , 
duty statlons would result -in 
seduced costs to the Government: 

i 
In accordance with Comptroller General's dcclslons (31 Comp Gen 

289; 32 A. 88), the authority of an agency CO deslgnate an employee's 
post of duty includes only the authority to deslgnate the place where 
the employee 1s expected to spend the greater part of his time. Fur- 
thermore, the location*of an employee's offlclal duty station 1s to be 
established to meet the needs of the Government and not for the conve- 
nience of the employee. Our review disclosed that NKE has incurred 
substantial unnecessary costs for travel and per diem m lieu of sub- 
sistence because the official duty stations of several mediators of 
the NMB have been designated at their place of residence rather than 

' at the place where they perform the greater part of their duties 

During our review we noted that the offlclal duty statlons of six 
medzators had been designated at their places of residence which were 
outside of the metropolitan area where they performed the maJority of 
their work. The following schedule shows the comparative time spent 
by each of these employees at thezr offlclal duty station and the tem- 
porary duty stata.on where most of their duty was performed during the 
period December 1966 through Hay 1968. The schedule also shows the 
transportatzon and per diem expenses which would not have been incurred 
if the officzal duty star&on had been the location where the maJorlty 
of work had been performed. For the purposes of this schedule, annual 
and sick leave taken, weekends spent at home, and zsolated travel to 
other locations have been omltted. 

1 

i 

I 

! 

r  1  

i 

-2- 
i 



Employee 

Official Temporary 
duty duty 

station statlon 

Days spent at 
offlclal temporary 

duty duty 
statlon station 

Amount of 
transportation 

expenses and 
per diem pald 

A Cumberland, Md. 
3 Stony Brook, N. Y. 
C Seaside Heights, N. J. 
D Kings Park, N. Y. 
E Mollne, Ill. 

Washlngton, D. C. 19 190 
New York, N. Y. 42 260 
New York, N. Y. 46 169 
New York, N. Y. 106 143 
Chicago, 111. 80 186 

F Santa Barbara, Callf. San Francisco, Callf. 54 194 3,649 

$ 3,223 
4,565 
3,215 
2,725 
3,940 

347 1,142 $21,317 

NMB officials informed US that the employees' residences were con- 
sldered to be their offlclal duty statlons since the NMB has no regLona1 
offices to which these mediators can be assigned. We recognize that it 
would not be economical to establish reglonal offlces. However, in view 
of the Comptroller General's declslons, we belleve that the NMB should 
redesignate the offlclal duty stations of these employees to duty stations 
where the employees spend the greater part of their time. The employees 
would then have the choice of relocating their place of residence or com- 
muting to their place of employment at their own expense, 

We discussed our conclusions with offlclals of NMB and were advised 
that lt would be brought to your attention. We have not been advised 
whether you plan any action on thus matter. 

Recommendation 

In view of the Comptroller General's declslons and the substantial 
savings that would accrue to NMB, we recommend that the offlclal duty 
stations for the above employees be redesignated to the principal city 
where the employees spend the greater part of their time. 

Need for more adequate 7ustlflcatlon 
of expenditures on travel vouchers 

During our review we noted that, although the NMB has made lmprove- 
ments in their admlnzstratlon of travel, there are still some requzre- 
ments of the SGTR which are not being consistently followed by all 
travelers, These deflclencles, which consist largely of falling to 
furnish adequate Justlfzcatlon for certain types of expenditures, have 
precluded agency offlclals and the certlfyzng officers from maklng an 
effective review of the travel vouchers. 

The SGTR and Bureau of the Budget circulars governing offlclal 
travel generally place 1Lmltations on the class of travel used for of- 
facial business and the types of expenditures which are reimbursable 

-3- 



to the traveler. Any items appearing on the travel voucher which exceed 
the llmitatlons or are of questionable nature should be adequately Justl- 
fled by the traveler. 

On a number of vouchers that we examined, we noted the followrng ex- 
pendltures which did not contain the required Justification or explanation: 

1. Use of first-class air and rail transportation Instead of coach. 

2. Use of taxlcabs without showrng that such use was advantageous 
to the Government. 

3. Rental of hotel rooms for conferences instead oi utilizing 
Government facilltles. 

4. Tops for baggage handling with no lndlcation that the baggage 
contazned Government material. 

5. Use of commercially rented automobiles instead of utllizmg 
General Services Admlnlstration vehrcles. 

In the examples noted during our review, the certliying officers ap- 
proved the vouchers even though they did not contain adequate Justlflca- 
tlon for the expenditures claimed. In this regard, your offrclals informed 
us that they agreed that addrtional Justification for questronablc expendl- 
tures should be required on the travel orders and that a general travel dl- 
rectxve would be issued to correct existing weaknesses. They informed us 
also that the NM3 has tahen action to obtain Government drivers' licenses 
for its employees to reduce the need for car rentals. In view of the pro- 
posed corrective actions, we are makzng no recommendations at this time. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJLISTFENT BOARD 

1 
, 

, 
t 

i 

We have reviewed selected payrolls, travel expenses, and other iman- 
cLa1 transactions at NRAB for the period February 1, 1964, through Decem- 
ber 31, 1966. Our examination was directed prlmarlly toward reviewing the 
effectiveness of the certifying officers in carrying out their responsrbll- 
ities and accordingly zncluded tests and evaluations of the disbursement 
of funds and the related admlnlstratrve procedures and controls. Since m- 
ternal audits are not made by your agency, we were unable to limit the 
scope of our review. Program operatrons were not included m our review. 

We are pleased to lniorm you that we found the administrative proce- 
dures and internal controls to be generally effective and that the selected 
financial transactrons which we reviewed were processed in a satisfactory 
mtnqer . Accordingly, the records of flnanczal transactlons processed by 
hZXA% through June 30, 1966, may be transmitted to the Federal Records Cen- 
ter for storage in accordance with your approved records retention and drs- 
posal program. 

: I 
! 

-4- 



We wish to acknowledge the cooperation which NMB and IWAB offlclals 
gave to our representatives during the revxew. Your comments and advice 
as to the action taken on the matters dxscussed in this report will be 
appreciated. 

A copy of this letter 1s being sent to the Admmlstratxve Offxer, 
InuB. 

Sxncerely yours, 

Henry Eschwege 
Assocxate &rector 

-5- 




